

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN, PETITIONER

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MEGAN A. RING
State Public Defender
MACKENZIE SHIELDS
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
*1300 Broadway
Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
(303)764-1400*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

WILLIAM T. SHARON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 W. 55 St.,
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement	2
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons For Granting The Petition	9
A. There Is An Acknowledged Split On The Standard Of Intent Necessary For “True Threats”	9
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	16
C. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.....	21
D. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented.....	24
Conclusion	25

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A: Court of appeals opinion.....	1a
Appendix B: Supreme Court of Colorado order denying review	40a
Appendix C: Trial court motions hearing transcript excerpts	41a
Appendix D: Trial court trial transcript excerpts from motion for acquittal.....	54a
Appendix E: Trial court trial transcript excerpts from prosecution’s closing argument	58a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	16
<i>Austad v. Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 719 N.W.2d 760 (S.D. 2006)	12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	17
<i>Brewington v. State</i> , 7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014).....	13
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	19
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. Miller</i> , 115 P.3d 107 (Ariz. 2005) (en banc)	12
<i>Derosier v. Balltrip</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (D. Colo. 2016)	11
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	2, 3, 4, 11, 16, 21
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	20
<i>Hearn v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 722 (Miss. 2008)	12
<i>Heller v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F. App’x 49 (2016)	10
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	17
<i>In re S.W.</i> , 45 A.3d 151 (D.C. 2012)	12
<i>Int. of: J.J.M.</i> , 265 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2021).....	13, 19, 21

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Interstate Oil Pipe Line Co. v. Stone</i> , 337 U.S. 662 (1949).....	25
<i>Jeffries v. United States</i> , No. 10-CR-100 (TWP), 2018 WL 910669 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 15, 2018)	10, 18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 64 S.W.3d 728 (Ark. 2002)	12
<i>Kansas v. Boettger</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1956 (2020).....	4, 21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	15
<i>Maier v. Smith</i> , 912 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Major v. State</i> , 800 S.E.2d 348 (Ga. 2017).....	13
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	16
<i>O’Brien v. Borowski</i> , 961 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. 2012).....	12, 15
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	17
<i>People ex rel. R.D.</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Colo. 2020).....	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>People v. Ashley</i> , 162 N.E.3d 200 (Ill. 2020).....	13
<i>People v. Baer</i> , 973 P.2d 1225 (Colo. 1999).....	12, 14
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006).....	6, 25

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>People v. Lowery</i> , 257 P.3d 72 (Cal. 2011)	12, 15
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	3, 21, 24, 25
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	18
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	16
<i>Seney v. Morhy</i> , 3 N.E.3d 577 (Mass. 2014).....	13
<i>Smith v. People of the State of California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	17
<i>State ex rel. RT</i> , 781 So. 2d 1239 (La. 2001).....	12
<i>State v. Boettger</i> , 450 P.3d 805 (Kan. 2019)	12, 14
<i>State v. Grayhurst</i> , 852 A.2d 491 (R.I. 2004)	13, 15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 964 N.W.2d 500 (N.D. 2021).....	12
<i>State v. Lance</i> , 721 P.2d 1258 (Mont. 1986)	12, 15
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 15 A.3d 596 (Vt. 2011)	13
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 705 P.2d 740 (Or. 1985).....	12, 15

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>State v. Noll</i> , 199 A.3d 1054 (Vt. 2018)	13
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 626 N.W.2d 762 (Wis. 2001)	12
<i>State v. Soboroff</i> , 798 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011)	12
<i>State v. Taupier</i> , 193 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018)	12
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 866 S.E.2d 740 (N.C. 2021).....	12, 15, 22, 23
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 383 P.3d 474 (Wash. 2016).....	12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Valdivia</i> , 24 P.3d 661 (Haw. 2001)	12, 15
<i>Town of Brookfield v. Gonzalez</i> , 2021 WL 4987976 (Wisc. App. Oct. 27, 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Ackell</i> , 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Bachmeier</i> , 8 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 11, 14, 20

VIII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ivers</i> , 967 F.3d 709 (2020)	9
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	10, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 937 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Mabie</i> , 663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Miah</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 407 (W.D. Pa. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Nishnianidze</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Nissen</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (D.N.M. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	16
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 411 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012)	9, 20
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016)	9, 15

IX

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wright-Darrisaw</i> , 617 F. App'x 107 (2d Cir. 2015)	10, 13
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	2, 4, 13, 16, 19
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam)	2
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	16
 Constitution, Statutes, & Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
18 U.S.C.	
§ 115.....	22
§ 871(a).....	22
§ 873.....	22
§ 875(c)	22
§ 876(c)	22
§ 878.....	22
§ 879.....	22
§ 1503(a).....	22
§ 1951(a).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ala. Code § 13A-10-15.....	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-301.....	22
Cal. Penal Code § 140	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-602(1)(c)	2, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-183	22
D.C. Code § 22-407.....	22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 836.10.....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-716.....	22
Iowa Code Ann. § 712.8	22

Constitution, Statutes & Rules—Continued	Page(s)
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.411i.....	22
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1378.....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-60.....	22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.61.160	22
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.203.....	22
S.Ct. R. 10	13
 Other Authorities	
Caroline Fehr et. al., <i>Computer Crimes</i> , 53 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 977, 989 (2016).....	14
Renee Griffin, Note, <i>Searching for Truth in the First Amendment’s True Threat Doctrine</i> , 120 Mich. L. Rev. 721, 729-730 (2022).....	14
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Free Speech and Guilty Minds</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1255, 1295 (2014)	18
Justin Kruger et al., <i>Egocentrism Over E-Mail: Can We Communicate as Well as We Think?</i> 89 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 925 (2005)	23
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky & Linda Riedemann Norbut, #I 🍌U: <i>Considering the Context of Online Threats</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 1885, 1890 (2018)	23
Kyle A. Mabe, Note, <i>Long Live the King: United States v. Bagdasarian and the Subjective-Intent Standard for Presiden- tial “True-Threat” Jurisprudence</i> , 43 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 51 (2013).....	23

XI

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Caleb Mason, <i>Framing Context, Anonymous Internet Speech, and Intent: New Uncertainty About the Constitutional Test for True Threats</i> , 41 Sw. L. Rev. 43 (2011)	23
Jessica Miles, <i>Straight Outta Scotus: Domestic Violence, True Threats, and Free Speech</i> , 74 U. Miami L. Rev. 711, 733 (2020)	14
Megan R. Murphy, <i>Context, Content, Intent: Social Media’s Role in True Threat Prosecutions</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 733, 734 (2020)	23
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.5, 4-24 (11th ed. 2019).....	15
John Sivils, <i>Online Threats: The Dire Need for a Reboot in True-Threats Jurisprudence</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. Forum 51 (2019)	14
